

66603-7

66603-7

NO. 66603-7-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

NICHOLAS PEPPERELL,

Appellant.

---

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 JUN 30 PM 3:56

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

The Honorable Larry E. McKeeman, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

DANA M. LIND  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
<u>Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	17
THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN SENTENCING PEPPERELL BECAUSE IT ERRONEOUSLY BELIEVED IT HAD NO DISCRETION TO DEPART FROM THE STANDARD RANGE.....	17
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b><u>WASHINGTON CASES</u></b>	
<b><u>State v. Batista</u></b> 116 Wn.2d 777, 808 P.2d 1141 (1991) .....	19, 20
<b><u>State v. Bunker</u></b> 144 Wn. App. 407, 183 P.3d 1086 (2008) .....	22
<b><u>State v. Garcia-Martinez</u></b> 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997) .....	22
<b><u>State v. Grayson</u></b> 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005) .....	22
<b><u>State v. Sanchez</u></b> 69 Wn. App. 255, 848 P.2d 208 .....	15, 18, 19, 20, 21
<b><u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
RCW 9.94A.010 .....	18
RCW 9.94A.535 .....	17, 18, 21, 22
RCW 9.94A.589 .....	11, 18, 19, 21, 22
Sentencing Reform Act .....	11, 12, 14, 16, 17
